

16-2946, 16-2949

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ROBERT KLEE, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of the Connecticut
Department of Energy and Environmental Protection,
Defendant-Appellee

and

ARTHUR HOUSE, JOHN W. BETKOSKI, III, and MICHAEL CARON, in their
Official Capacity as Commissioners of the Connecticut Public Utilities
Regulatory Authority,
Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut
Nos. 3:15-cv-00608, 3:16-cv-00508
Hon. Charles S. Haight, Jr.

EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

Thomas Melone, Esq.
Allco Renewable Energy Limited
77 Water Street, 8th floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 681-1120
Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com

October 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Allco Is Likely To Succeed On Appeal.....	6
A. Allco Has Standing To Bring Its Claims	6
B. Allco Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits.....	16
II. Allco Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction	19
III. An Injunction Will Not Harm The Defendants Or The Public Interest	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 805 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015)	1, 3, 4, 11, 16, 19
<i>Associated Indus. of N.Y. v. Ickes</i> , 134 F.2d 694 (2d Cir. 1943), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 320 U.S. 707 (1943)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 566 U.S. 622 (2009).....	14
<i>B.K. Instrument, Inc. v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 713 (2d Cir. 1983)	3, 12
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chems., Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245, 249 (2d Cir. 2001)	5, 6
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	3, 13
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	3, 9, 15
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028, 1035 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	14
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770, 776 (1987)	5
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).2, 3, 9, 11, 16, 19	
<i>JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990)	19
<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)	5
<i>La. Energy & Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	3, 10, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 434 (2009)	5, 6
<i>Orion Technology, Inc. v. United States</i> , 704 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	3, 14
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	2, 3, 10, 11, 16, 19
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 790 (D. Md. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	7, 9
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. den.</i> 136 S. Ct. 1728 (2016).....	2, 3, 10, 11, 16, 19

<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	9
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam & Electric Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	18
<i>Scenic Hudson Preservation Conference v. FPC</i> , 354 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1965)	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc., v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	3, 8, 9
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	3, 15
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Management Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 791a	3
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(C) (FPA Section 3(17)(C)).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) (FPA Section 201(b)(1)).....	17
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f) (PURPA Section 210(f)).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2) (PURPA Section 210(h)(2))	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(1).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 C.F.R. § 292.203	1
18 C.F.R. § 292.303	1
N. Gregory Mankiw, <i>Principles of Economics</i> (5th ed. 2008)	9
